

United States of America
First Circuit Court of Appeals

NO. 2010-2091

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

Seng Tan,

Defendant/Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
N.H. Bar No. 9046, Mass. Bar No. 566630
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 S. Main Seng Tan., #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	<i>3</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	<i>4</i>
I. Background	<i>4</i>
II. No Clear Line Between Illegal Pyramid and Legitimate Multilevel	<i>13</i>
III. Seng Tan’s Success in Multi-Level Marketing Companies	<i>16</i>
IV. Seng Tan Sees WMDS/1UOL as Another MLM Opportunity	<i>17</i>
V. James Bunchan and Christian Rochon Ran WMDS/1UOL	<i>22</i>
VI. Seng Tan Didn’t Know it was a Scam	<i>24</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>29</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>30</i>
I. Defendant Must Have Knowledge to be Guilty of Conspiracy, Mail Fraud, and Money Laundering	<i>30</i>
II. Seng Tan Had no Knowledge or Intent	<i>32</i>
III. Seng Tan is Not Guilty of Conspiracy to Mail Fraud Because of Variances Between Indictment, Evidence, and Verdict	<i>35</i>
IV. Mail Fraud Checks Were Mr. Bunchan’s Alone	<i>38</i>
V. Money Laundering Convictions Cannot be Predicated on Mail Fraud Conviction for Sending Mail	<i>39</i>
VI. Seng Tan is Not Guilty of Count 37 Money Laundering Because No Evidence Supports Her Involvement with Check to Casino	<i>41</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>42</i>
ADDENDUM	<i>43</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Matter of Amway Corp., Inc.</i> , 93 F.T.C. 618 (1979)	13, 14, 15
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937)	1
<i>Goren v. New Vision International, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>McEvoy Travel Bureau, Inc. v. Heritage Travel, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Miron v. Herbalife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 11 F. App'x. 927 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	2
<i>United States v. Bunchan</i> , 580 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2009) <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 439, 175 L. Ed. 2d 300 (U.S. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Bunchan</i> , 626 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2010) <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1579, 179 L. Ed. 2d 482 (U.S. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Carucci</i> , 364 F.3d 339 (1st Cir. 2004)	39
<i>United States v. Castellini</i> , 392 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2004)	39
<i>United States v. Cedeno-Perez</i> , 579 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2009)	31
<i>United States v. Corchado-Peralta</i> , 318 F.3d 255 (1st Cir.2003)	31
<i>United States v. Edelkind</i> , 467 F.3d 791 (1st Cir. 2006)	36, 37

<i>United States v. Gabriele</i> , 63 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 1995)	31, 33
<i>United States v. Gold Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1999)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Morales-Rodriguez</i> , 467 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	30
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 574 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>United States v. Spirk</i> , 503 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>United States v. Trainor</i> , 477 F.3d 24 (2007)	36
<i>United States v. Yefsky</i> , 994 F.2d 885 (1st Cir. 1993)	38
<i>United States v. Zuleta-Molina</i> , 840 F.2d 157 (1st Cir. 1988)	2
<i>Webster v. Omnitrition International, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 384 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1967)	31

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341 1, 11, 30, 35

18 U.S.C. § 1957 1, 12, 31, 39

18 U.S.C. § 1958 11

18 U.S.C. § 371 1, 11

18 U.S.C. § 373 11

18 U.S.C. § 3742 1

18 U.S.C.A. § 1956 39

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Annotation, Validity, construction, and application of 18 U.S.C.A. § 1956, which criminalizes money laundering,
121 A.L.R. Fed. 525 (1994) 39

Peter J. Vander and William W. Keep, *Marketing Fraud: An Approach for Differentiating Multilevel Marketing from Pyramid Schemes,*
21 J. Pub. Policy & Marketing 139 (2002) 13

FTC Facts for Consumers, The Bottom Line About Multi-Level Marketing Plans,
<<http://business.ftc.gov/documents/inv08-bottom-line-about-multi-level-marketing-plans.pdf>> 13
